

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/29/2019 3:14 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96837-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TED SPICE and PLEXUS DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Appellants,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a political subdivision, and the CITY OF
PUYALLUP, a municipal corporation,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT CITY OF PUYALLUP'S ANSWER
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Michael C. Walter, WSBA #15044
Kimberly J. Waldbaum, WSBA #31529
Keating, Bucklin & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1210
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 623-8861
FAX: (206) 223-9423
E-mail: mwalter@kbmlawyers.com
kwaldbaum@kbmlawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE UNTIMELY PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED 1

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Petitioners’ only causes of action were for the LUPA appeal and
 ch. 64.40 RCW; there are no tort claims..... 4

 B. First summary judgment dismissal of case, ch. 64.40 fees and first
 judgment 7

 C. 75% Property owner Doris Mathews died December 8, 2009, with
 no substitution of the estate or P.R. for Ms. Mathews 8

 D. In response to the Court of Appeals’ Remand Order, the City
 brought a motion to vacate, motion for summary judgment and
 motion for CR 11 fees and costs 9

 E. The City filed a renewed motion for CR 11 sanctions and the trial
 court imposed sanctions on attorney Lake..... 11

 F. The Trial Court granted the City’s renewed motion for attorneys’
 fees and costs pursuant to ch. 64.40 RCW..... 12

 G. The Court of Appeals, Division II, affirms judgment in favor of the
 City on all issues twice, in opinions dated November 21, 2017, and
 November 28, 2018..... 12

IV. WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED 13

Maytown Sand and Gravel is not applicable and does not conflict
 with the Court of Appeals’ Opinion13

 B. Spice never filed a water service application with the City..... 15

 C. Petitioners’ claims have been rendered moot 15

 D. The Trial Court/Court of Appeals properly ruled that Doris
 Mathews’s Estate is an indispensable party to this litigation 16

 E. The Trial Court properly imposed CR 11 sanctions which were
 properly affirmed by the Court of Appeals..... 17

 F. Petitioners’ recently manufactured constitutional due process
 claims were never plead and should be disregarded..... 17

G. The Division II November 28, 2018 Opinion does not conflict with any published Washington case law 18

1. The Opinion does not conflict with *Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park v. City of Mercer Island*, 106 Wn. App. 461 18

2. *Van Sant v. City of Everett*, 69 Wn. App. 641, 849 P.2d 1276 (1993) is inapplicable because the LUPA was rendered moot when the Hearing Examiner lost the ability to provide relief via changes to both the Puyallup City Code and Pierce County Code 19

H. The City does not have a duty to provide water service to property located outside of its City limits 20

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Blume v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 250-251 | 14 |
| <i>Brookens v. City of Yakima</i> , 15 Wn. App. 454, 465-66 (1976) | 20 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park v. City of Mercer Island</i> , 106 Wn. App. 461 | 18 |
| <i>Harberd v. City of Kettle Falls</i> , 120 Wn. App. 498, 515-16 (2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>In Re Detention of Law</i> , 146 Wn. App. 28, 44 (2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Maytown and Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Pleas v. Seattle</i> , 49 Wn. App. 825, 841 n.3, 746 P.2d 823 (1987) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 926-927 (2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Van Sant v. City of Everett</i> , 69 Wn. App. 641, 849 P.2d 1276 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>Westmark v. Burien</i> , 140 Wn. App. 540, 548-549 (2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wilson v. City of Seattle</i> , 122 Wn.2d 814, 823 | 14 |
| <i>Yakima County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wash.2d 371, 381-82 (1993) | 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| GR 21 | 1 |
| PMC ch. 14.22 | 15 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------|------------------|
| CR 11 | 2, 9, 11, 12, 17 |
| CR 19 | 17 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... | 18 |
| RAP 13(b)(3) | 17 |
| RAP 13.4..... | 20 |
| RAP 13.4(b) | 13 |
| RAP 18.8..... | 1 |
| <i>Statutes and Ordinances</i> | |
| PMC ch. 14.22 | 15 |
| RCW ch. 64.40..... | 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16 |
| RCW 64.40.020 | 14, 17 |
| RCW 64.40.020(1)..... | 15 |
| RCW 64.40.030 | 14 |
| RCW 64.40.040 | 14 |
